accounting policies of Reponex, as disclosed in the introductory paragraphs of the report.

In our opinion, the pro forma financial information has been properly compiled on the basis of the

applicable criteria and in accordance with the accounting policies as described in the IFRS financial

statements for 2021 for Reponex.

Copenhagen, 27 February 2023

122

BDO

Statsautoriseret Revisionspartnerselskab

CVR no. 20 22 26 70

Kim Takata Mücke

State-Authorized Public Accountant

Identification No (MNE) mne10944

44 Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information for H1 2022

44.1 Unaudited pro forma income statement for H1 2022

The table below presents the income statement of Pharma Equity Group and Reponex and on a pro

forma basis, the consolidated income statement of the Enlarged Group for H1 2022.

Table no. 18: Pro forma income statement

Income statement for the period 1 January – 30 June 2022

Pharma Equity

Group (audited)

(DKK '000)

Reponex (reviewed)

(DKK '000)

Pro forma

consolidated income

statement (not

audited) (DKK '000)

Revenue   -   -   -

Production costs   -   -   -

Gross profit   -   -   -

Research and development costs   -   -2,744   -2,744

Administrative costs   -1,932   -2,362   -4,294

Total operating costs   -1,932   -5,106   -7,038

Financial income   4,250   -   4,25

Financial expenses   -0,526   -0,012   -0,538

Income/loss before company tax   1,792   -5,118   -3,326

Income tax   -   0,804   0,804

Net profit/loss   1,792   -4,314   -2,522

Key figures

EBITDA (non-IFRS)   -1,932   -4,454   -6,386

Key ratios

EBITDA margin (non-IFRS)   neg.   neg.   neg.

Net pro forma result for the period was a net loss of DKK -2.5 million.

123

The pro forma consolidated income statement for the period shows that DKK 2.7 million has been spent

on research and development cost, of which DKK 0.5 million related to amortization of patents, licenses

and completed development projects.

The Enlarged Group has used DKK 4.4 million on administration costs. Approximately DKK 1 million of

the administrative cost related to costs associated with the Transaction and the purchase offer made by

[…]

In addition, cash flow from operations was impacted by working capital changes of DKK 0.4 million,

which primarily consisted of changes in inventories of DKK -0.5 million, change in receivables of DKK

0.2 million and changes in trade payables of DKK 0.8 million.

124

Cash flow from investing activities for H1 2022 was DKK 0.

Cash flow from financing activities for H1 2022 was DKK 2.5 million from obtaining convertible loan of

DKK 0.9 million and financial loans of DKK 1.6 million.

Cash and cash equivalents as of 30 June 2022 amounted to DKK 6.8 million.

44.3 Unaudited pro forma balance sheet for H1 2022

The table below presents the financial positions of Pharma Equity Group and Reponex and on a pro

forma basis, the consolidated financial position of the Enlarged Group for H1 2022.

Table no. 20: Pro forma balance sheet

Balance Sheet as of 30 June 2022

Pharma

Equity

Group

(audited)

(DKK'000)

Reponex

(reviewed)

(DKK '000)

Pro forma

consolidated

balance

sheet (not

audited)

(DKK '000)

Intangible assets   -   12,842   12,842

Right-of-use-assets   -   0,722   0,722

Financial assets   67,250   -   67,250

Total non-current assets   67,250   13,564   80,814

Inventories   -   1,633   1,633

Receivables   0,112   3,206   3,318

Cash and cash equivalents   0,074   6,690   6,764

Total current assets   0,186   11,528   11,714

Total assets   67,436   25,092   92,528

Balance Sheet as of 30 June 2022

Pharma

Equity

Group

(audited)

(DKK '000)

Reponex

(reviewed)

(DKK '000)

Pro forma

consolidated

balance

sheet (not

audited)

(DKK '000)

Equity   44,358   23,220   67,578

Debt to credit institutions   16,456   -   16,456

Other liabilities   6,622   1,872   8,494

Total liabilities   23,078   1,872   24,950

Total equity and liabilities   67,436   25,092   92,528

125

Equity per 30 June 2022 amounted to DKK 67.6 million.

Total assets amounted to DKK 92.5 million per 30 June 2022.

The Enlarged Group had patent, licenses and completed development projects of DKK 12.8 million as

of 30 June 2022. The phase II clinical trial on the local treatment of cancer-promoting colon bacteria in

patients with colorectal cancer and adenomas finalized enrollment of patients during the period. The

phase II clinical trial on the local treatment of Pouchitis (Inflammatory Bowel Disease - IBD) continued

enrollment of patients during the period. The initial testing on the advanced drug delivery project showed

[…]

on the receivable amounting to EUR 9.55 million with the addition of interest, and with agreed maturity

no later than 1 July 2023. The receivable is valued at present value based on a risk-assessed discount

factor, whereby the receivable is written down by approximately 8% in relation to the principal including

accrued interest.

The Enlarged Group had current assets, exclusive cash and cash equivalents of DKK 4.9 million which

manly consisted of various receivables of DKK 3.3 million.

As of 30 June 2022, the Enlarged Group had total liabilities of DKK 24.9 million, of which DKK 16.5

million was debt to credit institutions. The debt to credit institutions consisted of financial loans of DKK

6.8 million related to agreement of settlement of surety obligations, bank loans of DKK 7.5 million and

trade payables of DKK 2.2 million.

44.4 Unaudited pro forma capital resources as of 30 June 2022 and 1 January 2022

The table below presents the pro forma consolidated capitalization of the Enlarged Group as of 30 June

2022 and of 1 January 2022.

Table no. 21: Pro forma consolidated capitalization

Pro forma consolidated capitalization

126

DKK '000

30-06-2022

(not audited)

01-01-2022

(not audited)

Equity

Share capital   18,655   18,655

Retained earnings   39,263   41,324

Other reserves   9,660   9,959

Total equity   67,578   69,937

Current debt

Guaranteed   3,570   2,685

Secured   9,710   9,036

Unguaranteed/Unsecured   4,484   3,950

Total current debt   17,764   15,671

Non-current debt

Secured   6,746   6,582

Unguaranteed/Unsecured   0,439   0,163

Total non-current debt   7,185   6,745

Total capitalization   92,528   92,353

Per 30 June 2022, the Enlarged Group had short-term debt obligations totaling DKK 17.8 million, of

which DKK 2.1 million represented trade payables, DKK 7.5 million represented bank debt and DKK 7.1

million represented other liabilities of which DKK 3.6 million represented subordinated convertible debt,

DKK 2.2 million represented other loans, DKK 0.6 million represented loan from shareholders and the

rest consisted of other operating liabilities. The subordinated convertible debt is not expected to have

any cash outflow effect.

The Enlarged Group had short-term assets, exclusive cash and cash equivalents of DKK 4.9 million per